

No. 20-1004

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2020

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY,

Debtor,

WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK,

Petitioner

V.

EARL THOMAS PETTY,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team Number 8
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. FACTUAL HISTORY	1
A. <i>Petty's small business and resulting success</i>	1
B. <i>Great Wide Open's prolonged success drives Petty to seek external capital to keep up with community demand</i>	1
C. <i>Petty's small business struggles and subsequent bankruptcy filings</i>	2
D. <i>Petty's reorganization plan and fresh start</i>	2
E. <i>Wildflowers repossesses the equipment despite the automatic stay</i>	3
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT HAD DISCRETION TO DENY ARBITRATION AND CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT AN INHERENT CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN ARBITRATION AND THE BANKRUPTCY CODE	8
A. <i>Petty's Claim is Wholly Derived from the Bankruptcy Code and Involves a Core Proceeding so the Thirteenth Circuit Was Correct to Apply the McMahon Standard</i>	12
1. Petty's claim derives itself exclusively from the Bankruptcy Code because his claim is predicated on a right conferred by the automatic stay of the Bankruptcy Code	12
2. This case involves a core proceeding because Petty's claim can arise only in the context of a bankruptcy case	14

B. *The Thirteenth Circuit Correctly Denied Enforcement of the Parties’ Prepetition Arbitration Agreement because Arbitration Inherently Conflicts with the Objectives of the Bankruptcy Code’s Automatic Stay*14

 1. Arbitration would lead to both decentralized resolutions of a pure bankruptcy issue and lead to piecemeal litigation directly in conflict with the central objectives of the Bankruptcy Code15

 2. Arbitration would render moot the unique position and expertise of the bankruptcy court in enforcing the provision of the Bankruptcy Code.....17

C. *This Court Should Hold That the Bankruptcy Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion to Deny Enforcement of the Parties’ Prepetition Arbitration Agreement Under the Clear Error Standard of Review*18

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT WILDFLOWERS VIOLATED THE AUTOMATIC STAY WHEN IT REPOSSESSED PETTY’S BREWING EQUIPMENT BECAUSE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) APPLIES ONLY TO “WITH RESPECT TO THE DEBTOR.”19

A. *Section 362(c)(3)(A) Does Not Terminate the Automatic Stay with Respect to The Property of The Estate Because the Plain Language of the Statute is Clear and Unambiguous*21

B. *Semantic Canons of Construction and Contextual Analysis Show that Wildflowers Acted Against the Intended Effect of 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) When It Repossessed Petty’s Brewing Equipment*.....23

C. *Congress is the Proper Authority to Amend the Language of 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) Should This Court Find Congressional Intent in Conflict with the Plain Language of the Statute*.....25

D. *Applying a Plain Reading of 11 U.S.C. § 361(c)(3)(A) Benefits Debtors, Creditors, and the Courts by Promoting Predictability of Law and Encouraging Creditors to Pursue Existing Statutory Remedies*27

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	25
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	9
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. (2004).....	22, 26
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	9
<i>Shearson/American Express v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group, Div. of Cadence Indus. Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	28
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	27
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	25
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	23

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A. (In re Anderson)</i> , 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018).....	13, 18, 19
<i>Belton v. GE Capital Retail Bank (In re Belton)</i> , 961 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Henry v. Educ. Fin. Serv. (In re Henry)</i> , 944 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2019)	9, 28

<i>In re Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Mintze v. Am. Fin. Servs., Inc. (In re Mintze)</i> , 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Phillips v. Congelton, L.L.C. (In re White Mt. Mining Co., L.L.C.)</i> , 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005)	11, 16, 17
<i>Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 945 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2019)	21, 23
<i>Silvers v. Sony Pictures Entm't, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Smith v. Me. Bureau of Revenue Servs. (In re Smith)</i> , 910 F.3d 586 (1st Cir. 2018).....	26, 27
<i>United States Lines, Inc. v. American S.S. Owners Mut. Protection & Indem. Ass'n</i> <i>(In re United States Lines, Inc.)</i> , 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999).....	4, 10, 11, 15, 17, 19
<i>Whiting-Turner Contracting Co. v. Elec. Mach. Enters. (In re Elec. Mach. Enters.)</i> , 479 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2007)	12

U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

<i>In re Harris</i> , 342 B.R. 274 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2006).....	25, 26
<i>In re Williams</i> , 346 B.R. 361 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2006).....	10, 20, 21, 29
<i>Jumpp v. Chase Home Fin., LLC (In re Jumpp)</i> , 356 B.R. 789 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2006).....	23, 25, 28, 29
<i>Rinard v. Positive Invs., Inc. (In re Rinard)</i> , 451 B.R. 12 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011).....	22

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	18, 19
--------------------------	--------

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	14, 25
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3).....	4, 10, 20
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A)	21, 22, 23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(B)	3, 4
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)(A).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	29
11 U.S.C. § 362(j).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(7).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)	13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	10
----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kimberly Lehnert, <i>Termination of the Stay for Successive Filers: Interpreting § 362(c)(3)</i> , Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 243, EMORY BANKRUPTCY DEVELOPMENTS JOURNAL (2012).....	10, 21
Laura B. Bartell, <i>Staying the Serial Filer - Interpreting the New Exploding Stay Provisions of § 362(c)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 82 Am. Bankr. L.J. 201, AMERICAN BANKRUPTCY LAW JOURNAL (2008).....	10, 20
Leslie A. Berkoff & Theresa A. Driscoll, <i>To Enforce or Not to Enforce: What Test Should Courts Apply When Faced With Arbitration Agreements in Bankruptcy</i> , 28 No. 4 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. NL Art. 6, NORTON JOURNAL OF BANKRUPTCY LAW AND PRACTICE (2019)	9, 11
Michael Bernstein & Jonathan Friedland, <i>An Overview of the Automatic Stay</i> , 22 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 10, AMERICAN BANKRUPTCY INSTITUTE JOURNAL (2004).....	10
